RESOLUTION NO. 09-223

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE
ATTACHED WORKERS COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT WITH GERALD SMITH, JR.; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1: That the attached Settlement Agreement between the
City and Gerald Smith, Jr. is hereby approved and the City manager
is authorized to execute any necessary documents to effectuate its

purpose.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the

signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held
this 1°° day of September, 2009.
Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on September 2 , 2009.

Filed with the Clerk September 2 , 2009.

MORGAN%\?%E{ERSON, MAYOR

CHERYL SMITH, GITY CLERK




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION:;

The parties attended a mediation conference on June 18, 2009 and agreed to settle Gerald
Smith, Jr., worker's compensation claims for a total settlement in the amount of $195,000 including
attorney’s fees and costs. The claimant remains eligible for any vested retirement benefits.
However, he agrees to execute a separate general release waiving any and all employment related

claims.

Of the $195,000 settlement amount $100,000 will be used to purchase an indemnity annuity,
$64,107.19 will go towards purchase of a medical annuity which includes $13,806.40 in up front
cash. The claimant will receive an additional amount of $10,642.81 in up front cash for a total of
$24,449.21 in cash and the attorney’s fee is $20,250.

The claimant, Gerald Smith, Jr., is a 54 year old male born on September 8, 1954. He first
obtained employment with the City of Key West on October 26, 1983 and he has several different
dates of accident, all of which are being settled.

The claimant initially had a compensable claim for hypertension dated December 11, 2002
and that is an open claim. The claimant also had accident dates of November 9, 2007 for reported
cardiac problems; December 25, 2007 when he was hospitalized for a stroke and April 17, 2008 for
another alleged mini-stroke. The December 25, 2007 claim was initially accepted as compensable
but was later denied along with the April 17, 2008 claim on the basis that the claimant's heart
disease was not due to employment was a firefighter and was instead due to a combination of pre-
existing underlying problems including obesity, hyperlipidemia, as well as diabetes. The claimant
subsequently retired in April 2008 due to the inability to continue working with the City of Key West.

As mentioned- above the claimant filed a claim for presumption benefits under Section
112.18, Florida Statutes, commonly known as the Heart and Lung Bill. In particular, regards to the
November 25, 2007 and April 17, 2008 injury dates the claimant appeared to have met at least three
of the four tests required to establish application of the presumption. He was a certified firefighter.
He passed his pre-employment physical and he did have disability when he was hospitalized for the
November 25, 2007 incident. There was an issue as to whether or not the claimant actually had
heart disease as the claimant had been diagnosed with a paroxysmal atrial fibrillation, as a result of
obesity, hypertension, and hyperlipidemia, which was later bolstered by the diagnosis of diabetes.
Our IME physician Dr. Leonard Pianko felt these conditions and in particular, the claimant’s obesity,
contributed to his development of the condition and ultimate stroke. However, presumption claims
are always difficult to defend and part of Dr. Pianko’s basis for the claimant’s condition was his
underlying hypertension condition which is in itself, a condition covered by the presumption and
already created exposure for the city. The claimant was seen while in the hospital for his stroke by
Dr. Bruce Boros, and Dr. Boros has opined that the claimant does indeed have cardiovascular -
disease. Therefore, at best, if we were able to actually obtain a favorable opinion under testimony
from Dr. Pianko, we would most likely be requesting an expert medical advisor from the court in
order to render an ultimate opinion on causation.

The claimant was at the maximum compensation rates due to his high average weekly wage
for the 2007 and 2008 claims and the present value using a 6% discount factor is approximately
$450,600 with a value of supplemental benefits being $35,400. Therefore, the total present value is
approximately $486,000. A guideline fee on this amount is approximately $41,000, and there would

Il



Smith Jr., Gerald v City of Key West
June 22, 2009
Page 2

be no Grice offset since the claimant is receiving regular retirement benefits and there is alsc not a
social security disability offset since the claimant's ACE earnings are very high.

With regard to future medical expenses, a Medicare Set-Aside Allocation was performed by
Seltzer & Associates strictly for the 2002 hypertension claim which opined that $101,942.76 would
be required to sufficiently cover Medicare’s interest and provide for the claimant's medical expenses.
It should be noted that all other claims with Mr. Smith are being settled essentially on a controverted

or denied basis.

Generalily, claims are settled contingent upon approval for the Center of Medicaid Services
(CMS) of the Medicare Set-Aside Allocation (MSA). However, in this case the claimant has
specifically agreed to bear the amount of any amount that CMS may opine is due in order to
sufficiently cover Medicare's interest over the proposed MSA amount. In essence, this means that
the case can be immediately presented to the Judge of Compensation Claims for approval if the
commission were to approve this request and the annuities are appropriately funded. In this case
the annuities will pay specified benefits at timed certain intervals pursuant to the annuity proposals

as attached.

If the Commission were not 1o approve this settlement the claim would move forward with
litigation of compensability, specifically of the November 25, 2007 and April 17, 2008 stroke events
and if the judge were to find the same ultimately compensable we would be looking at the value of
permanent total disability benefits as well as future medical exposure. Therefore, | would
recommend that the commission approve this settlement which represents a good opportunity to
eliminate this exposure. :

JCES/has

T



STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE OF THE JUDGES OF COMPENSATION CLAIMS
MIAMI DISTRICT OFFICE

GERALD WILSON SMITH, JR

Claimant OJCC Case No.: 08-028525AMK
D/A: 12/11/02; 9/2/04; 11/9/07; 12/25/07 &
4/17/08
VS.
CITY OF KEY WEST
Employer

GALLAGHER BASSETT SERVICES, INC.
Carrier/Servicing Agent

MEDIATION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

__Pursuant to the Court's Order, a Mediation Conference was conducted on
e 1«8/, 26709 _ before ROSANNE J. SHORE.

The parties have resolved the issues presented and stipulate and agree to the
following matters and/or issues:

ML A4b70 b7 fonidowt aw beiie Togrlood
Ae tt/C(/,uz/ a /ﬂgm t ptleput= 2u L 4 /U//La‘a/ig_/_
MedLidg  gud. il egind >L7 beny /(,41745 Z5
Al pe)s
 Cltimane b mesie ?70642. % Gisl
Up gagot  ond adAfrnge  mosies 4o |
W e MNSA, A4S _ gHT dod av /4/9/4’7// X
T A T aud ddibgid peomies o
YA ﬂ?l’/&/b/ (XX "B kS attrihod .
v Elo it pae;  AHraey, s Aleg
b7 #2025 — | |
(7/4’//%1//(;6 [l g /%Wzé(/}/ay&/é/f{,

M S S A = Vi = AN >y
Ly  Ampeat r%ﬁuﬁg—%}%ﬁ}& s s

APpisras 17 msA  gmiiuar
This o , ol Ao % Pords
Vo ULEUL U Jp Ll oy R LS




@W& /?/ ey &7 2L s

7h.'s %?7/2a4uﬁ¢oﬁi /s Antingeat 72
Kau /d/tcf @f}wﬂxusi/m AAANLN A &
7 Z’W /@&{fzﬁ&m cds AN UN f‘ S pel s 1444
CASh  Upfgarnd,  anniitotg | ard Aeco

)%J ”/%'m . //zp&zsmt(y-

This is a binding and enforceable settlement on all parties to this agreement subject
to the terms of this agreement.

The parties agree to promptly prepare and submit to the Court all documentation
required of this Settlement, if any, and to perform all agreed acts.

The foregoing Mediation Settlement Agreement has been stipulated to and agreed
to by the undersigned on behalf of themselves or their principals, in the presence of the

Mediator and themselves on i/ o (@,, zmc? .

ﬁé‘/ S/ ,zn ._ Viddic AP 2LY

“Claimant Emp%%/&;ﬁ?rfé’?pcmg Agent

Atto yfor oyer/Carrier/
Se ng Ag

Respectfully Submitted,

PAS a0

ROSANNE J. SHORE
MEDIATOR

INTERPRETER



Ringler Associates

3254 16k St N,
St Pctcrsburg. %on'sdzaz:! §3702
Mienoiv 4 (2822334
Settlement Proposal for- Gerald Smj¢p
ﬁ)‘[}vmszd Sm: : De:a;azsges (0.00% 13x) Quote Dage: 06/17/2009
Rates B &B,gs,m MSA 25 Years Only If
Assigned: Yes

hase Dato: 071202009
Expiration Date: 06/24/2009
Living Reinsurance: No
!For: Geruld Smity Male, D
—— ——
Benefit Descriprion
————_Siription

ate of Birth: 09/08/1954 Age: 55 l
Guaranteed Expected
Benefit
~—henm
* MSA S¢ed »

Benefft Cont
Cash Up Froat tp Claimant - § 13,806.40 $13,806.40 $13,806.40 $13.806.40
* MSA Anngat Amhount 4 yeyry - .
Temporary Life Annuh; ~ $6,003.20 paiq if living, yable
annually, begmm’ng on 07/20/2010 for g maximum of 4 year(s). $0.00 $24.372.80 $23,344.2)
MSA decregsed annual paymeny jor next 2 fm only if Iiving «
T‘emporary Life Annajgy - $3,036.56 paid if iving, le
annually, begi on 0%/20/2014 fora maximum of 3] year(s)
$0.00 $63,763,56 $26,206.58
Subtotal For: Gerald Smigh

$101,942,7¢

The life 2xXpectancy usad for thiy quote asnomay a4y averogs lifa
on standard acruarg] aAsSUmptiony,

BPectancy for all porgons of tha age lustratod, Tr, life apectancy iy bageq
(¢ ID: Gerald Sy Jun 18 206§
e by Bill Mathews Poge | of |

ingler Associgtey
MefLife Versian 2,00



Teverd1, 18151 /No, 7534879279 P

Ringler Associates

3254 16w SLN.
St Peremburg, Florida 33704

APPenpiy 6 (727)822.3;46
Settlement Proposal oy, Gerald Smith Indemnjy

s Delaware (0,005 10 Quote Dage: 06/1712009
Rate Serics: RB090528 . Purchase gy 07/20/2009
Rirtes Effectjve: 05/28/2009 10 Years Certain Only Expiration Dy 06/24/2009
AsSigneg: Yes R:Emumx_ No

For: Gerald Spj th Dgte of Birth: 05/08/1984 4

Guaranteeq Expected

Benefie Dcscrlm‘on Benefit Beneflt Cost

Period Certaip Annuity - $972,26 able monthly, Buarantesd
for 10 year(s), beginninni on 09/15/5,38’9, with the Jag
Buarantesd yment on 08/13/2019. 3116,67120 $116,671 20 SIO0,0(X).OO

Subtotal Fop- Gerald Smith $116,571.20 $116,671.20 $100,000.00

SUMMARY INFORMA TION
Expected
Benefie Cost IRR

516,671

Quote ID; G

- Lierald Smith Indemanity
Preparad hy:

Jun 13, 2009 gler Associatey
Bill Mathews Page 1 of 1 M&‘}.xhz, Verzion 2 09

i



g

Seltzer Assoctates

PROPOSED MEDICARE SET-ASIDE ALLOCA [TON REPORT

Date: 2-26-09

IDENTIFYING I_)\_JLQB}/I;\TI(‘_)_I\L

Claimant: Gerald Smith Lifc Fxpectancy: 27 years
Address: 1736 Johnson Street Age: 54
Key West, FL 33040
or:305:206-8748 Plaintiff Attorney:
Address:

Date of Injury: 12-11-02
Date of Birth: 0-8-34

Phone Number:

Social Security

Insured/Employer: City of Key West

Case Type: ~ Workers Compensation
Carrier: Gallagher Bassett Address: 525 Angela Street
Contact Person: Maria Isaza Key West, FL 33040
Address: p.O. Box279310 Phone Number: 305
Miramar, FL. 33027
Phone Number: 800-473-9009 Defense Attorney: (George Llelm, Esq.
Address: P.O. Box 958464

State of Jurisdiction: Florida {.ake Mary, FL 32795

Medicare Region: Region 4 - Atlanta
Settlement Type: Not settled at this Phone Number: 321-832-1700
time

[ ife Expectancy {nformation:

Date of Birth: 9-8-54

Actual Age: 54

Life Expectancy: 27 years per

Source: Lite Table #1 for total population: United States 2004 Center for Disease

artment of health and Human Serv ices,

Control and Prevention, 1J.S. Dep
5. National Vital Statistics 2004, report

National Center for Health Sratistic
12-28-07.

SRR A A

Pk

LAY Samwerdans CorTerady

Dby ey A0 Lit



PROPOSED MEDICARE SET ASIDE RE:  GERALD SMITH
FEBRUARY 26, 2009 DOL 12/11/02
PAGE2OF 6

Funding Recommendations if Structured Payment Plan Utilized:

Seed Money for Medical Expenses Seed money for Pharmaceuticals:
$1,630.00 ‘ $12,176.40

Seed includes: office visits, annual Seed includes: all covered drugs and 2

diagnostics and 2 years of actual payments. years of actual payments.

Total Seed Money for Medical and Pharmaceuticals: $13,806.40

Years Annual Payments: 25 —_—

Total Payments for all covered Medical and Pharmaceuticals: $101,942.76 /
Annua] Medical Payment Annual Pharmaceutical Payment for 4 Years
Amount: $6,088.20
Amount: $ 815.00 Annual Pharmaceutical payment for 21

Years, when he is eligible for Medicare and
has Part D annual deduction of $3,866.84
Amount $2221.36
Total Annual Payment for Medical and Pharmaceuticals first 4 Years after seed money:
$6093.20
X4 Years $24,372.80
Total Annual Payment for Medical and Pharmaceutical from age 62 X 2] Years
$3,036.36
X21 Years $63,763.56

Total of all Annual payments: $88,136.36



RE:  GERALD SMITH

PROPOSED MEDICARE SET ASIDE
DOL 12/11/02

FEBRUARY 26, 2009
PAGE 3 OF 6

Itemized Projected Future Costs

Based on the Florida Worker's Compensation Health Care Provided Reimbursement Manual
2008 and the Redbook

Medical Costs:

Annual cardiac evaluation  CPT code 99215 annual $143.00 X27 =$3861.00

Anmual diagnostics
chest x-ray CPT code 71010+tc  annual $52.00 X27=81404.00
echocardiogram CPT code 93307+tc  annual $464.00 X27=812,528.00
ckg CPT code 93000 annual $28.00 X27=$756.00
CMP CPT code 80053+t¢  annual $50.00 X27=$1350.00
Electrolyte Panel CPT code 80051+tc  annual $26.00 X27=$702.00
PT CPT code 85610+tc  annual $10.00 X27=8270.00
PIT CPT code 85730+tc  annual $18.00 X27=8486.00

CPT code 86140+tc  annual $24.00 X27=$648.00

C-Reactive protein

one pill per day
Annual $762.85
three pills per day

Medications: Norvasc 5mg QD

X27 $20,596.95
Propafenone 150mg tid

Diovan HCT 320mg QD

Zanax 0.25mg QD

Annual $1,795.80
one pill per day
Annual $1,251.95
one pill per day
Annual $481.80

X27=$48,486.60
X27=$33,802.65
X27=$13,008.60

one pill per day

Simvastatin 40mg ghs
Annual $1795.80  X27=$48 486.60

Potassium chloride 20 meq QD one pill per day
NOT COVERED BY MEDICARE

Annual $182.50 0
MVI with minerals QD one pill per day

NOT COVERED BY MEDICARE
Annual $36.50 0

2

PR AR 2 g0y



PROPOSED MEDICARE SET ASIDE RE:  GERALD SMITH
FEBRUARY 26, 2009 DOL: 12/11/02
PAGE 4 OF 6

Medicare Part D

Deductions
Deductible Formula Category Annual Deductions in case
with annual RX drug cost
of @2400.00
25% Copay
Deduct 100% of first $250.00
$250.00 co-pay
Deduct 25% of annual drug $533.75
100% Copay cost between $250,00 and
$2400.00. (Maximum
deduction $533.75)
Deduct 100% of annual $3051.25
drug cost between
5% Copay $2400.00 and $5451.25
(maximum deduction
$3051.25)
Total annual deduction Deduct 5% of annual drug $31.84
cost over $5451.25 (no
maximum)
Add deductions in $3,866.84

coverage to obtain total
annual deduction



PROPOSED MEDICARE SET ASIDE RE:  GERALD SMITH
FEBRUARY 26, 2009 DOI 12/11/02
PAGE 5 OF 6

Introduction: This file was referred by Maria Isaza at Gallagher Bassett for the purpose of
completing a Medicare Set-Aside allocation cost projection. A review of the provided medical
documentation including medical history has been completed. The projections are based on
reasonable medical guidelines, physicians reports, a review of medical records, previous
documentation, depositions and my professional experience in managing similar injuries to those

sustained by Mr. Gerald Smith.

Vocational History:
Mr. Smith was a firefighter with the City of Key West for 19 years. He is now retired.

Social Security and Medicare Entitlement Assessment:

Medicare COBC Reporting and Conditional Inquiry: Medicare has advised that if money is
disbursed without protecting Medicare’s interests, any party involved in the case could be held
liable for refunding the amount owed to Medicare including beneficiary, provider, physician,

attorney, state agency, or insurer.,

Medical Record/Document Review:
ICD-9 Code: Diagnosis Description
427 .31 atrial fibrillation

272.00 cholesterolemia

401.9 hypertension

Pre-existing or Co-Morbid Conditions Unrelated to this Claim:

278.01 morbid obesity
250.00 non insulin dependent diabetes mellitus

780.50 sleep apnea

Description of Initial Injury and Treatment:
The initial injury is the development of hypertension, accompanied by arrythmia. He is under

care by Dr. Boros, with annual exams and diagnostics.

Current Medical Status, Prognosis and future Treatment Recommendations:
of Dr. Boros. He will continue with annual exams and diagnostics.

Subsequent to the care under this injury, Mr. Smith had a stroke on 12-25-07. The additional
medical care and projected expenses are addressed in another WCMSA filed under that date of

injury. He uses a ¢-pap machine for pre-existing sleep apnea.

He remains under the care

Administration of Medicare Set-Aside Allocation:
Professional Administration - [fa professional administrator is being utilized to administer the
Medicare Set-Aside account funds in this case, the fee for the professional administration
services cannot be paid from the Medicare Sct-Aside account,

PROM 7ann 28 o



RE:  GERALD SMITH

PROPOSED MEDICARE SET ASIDE
DOIL: 12/11/02

FEBRUARY 26, 2009
PAGE 6 OF 6

Additional Recommendation:

The projections contained in the proposed medicare Set-Aside allocation are based on the good
faith professional judgement of Seltzer Associates, its employees or agents based on the
information available to Seltzer Associates at the time the report was completed.

The proposed Medicare Set-Aside allocation, including the amount and frequency of any
proposed periodic payments, is subject to change and should not be considered to be final until
reviewed by CMS. Only CMS can determine it Medicare’s interests have been adequately

considered in this or any settlement. N

After CMS approves the Medicare Set-Aside arrangement, CMS instructs that they must be
provided with a copy of the final settlement agreement that has been signed by the beneficiary,
the beneficiary’s attorney, the carrier and approved by the appropriate agency such as the workers
compensation agency or judge if required by state law.

Summary:

Mr. Smith will continue under the cardiac care of Dr. Boros. He will have annual exams,
diagnostics and daily medication.



